

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Lion One Metals Limited

(A Development Stage Company)

For the period ended September 30, 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

LION ONE METALS LIMITED

(A Development Stage Company)

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Sept 30, 2012	June 30, 2012
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents (note 3)	\$ 14,867,911	\$ 15,971,997
HST and VAT recoverable	452,953	429,418
Other receivables	26,832	29,410
Prepaid expenses	23,227	16,256
Deposits (note 4(a))	28,063	31,093
	<u>15,398,986</u>	<u>16,478,174</u>
Restricted cash (note 3)	75,000	75,000
Plant, property and equipment (note 5)	699,881	681,237
Exploration and evaluation assets (note 4(b))	25,621,707	24,861,722
	<u>\$ 41,795,574</u>	<u>\$ 42,096,133</u>
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 134,150	\$ 129,324
Due to related parties (note 6)	6,437	14,358
	<u>140,587</u>	<u>143,682</u>
Shareholders' equity:		
Share capital (note 7)	54,183,297	54,118,197
Contributed surplus	18,121,995	18,205,973
Accumulated other comprehensive income	1,024,077	932,258
Deficit	(31,674,382)	(31,303,977)
	<u>41,654,987</u>	<u>41,952,451</u>
Nature of business and future operations (note 1)		
Subsequent event (note 14)		
Commitments (notes 6 and 12)		
	<u>\$ 41,795,574</u>	<u>\$ 42,096,133</u>

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON NOVEMBER 5, 2012

"Walter Berukoff"

Director "Hamish Greig"

LION ONE METALS LIMITED

(A Development Stage Company)

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three months ended September 30, 2012	Three months ended September 30, 2011
GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES		
Consulting fees	\$ 38,550	\$ 48,650
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	11,883	86,961
Licenses, dues and other fees	7,039	6,630
Investor relations	31,434	126,742
Management fees (note 6(a))	202,180	343,787
Office and miscellaneous	2,845	24,591
Professional fees	16,053	14,783
Rent (note 6(a))	45,000	43,697
Shareholder communications and regulatory filings	6,567	8,377
Stock based compensation (note 9)	47,462	423,799
Travel	13,909	14,781
Operating loss	422,922	1,142,798
OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSE		
Interest income	(52,517)	(64,050)
Net loss for the period	370,405	1,078,748
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)		
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	(91,819)	-
Comprehensive loss for the period	\$ 278,586	\$ 1,078,748
Basic and diluted loss per share amounts (note 7(c))	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.02
Weighted average common shares outstanding	48,868,827	48,365,966

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

LION ONE METALS LIMITED

(A Development Stage Company)

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Number of Shares Outstanding	Amount	Warrants	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Total
Balances, June 30, 2011	48,341,540	\$ 53,079,914	\$ 1,613,399	\$ 15,927,009	\$ (28,083,285)	\$ 616,214	\$ 43,153,251
Stock based compensation - stock options (note 9)	-	-	-	263,938	-	-	263,938
Stock based compensation - escrowed shares (note 9)	-	14,896	-	-	-	-	14,896
Stock based compensation - trust shares (note 7(b))	-	218,550	-	-	-	-	218,550
Share issuance costs	-	(226)	-	-	-	-	(226)
Issuance of shares on option exercise (note 9)	41,000	19,633	-	(5,283)	-	-	14,350
Issuance of shares on warrant exercise(note 8)	204,000	257,040	(53,040)	-	-	-	204,000
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(1,078,748)	-	(1,078,748)
Balances, September 30, 2011	48,586,540	53,589,807	1,560,359	16,185,664	(29,162,033)	616,214	42,790,011
Balances, June 30, 2011	48,341,540	\$ 53,079,914	\$ 1,613,399	\$ 15,927,009	\$ (28,083,285)	\$ 616,214	\$ 43,153,251
Stock based compensation - stock options (note 9)	-	-	-	809,324	-	-	809,324
Stock based compensation - escrowed shares	-	14,896	-	-	-	-	14,896
Stock based compensation - trust shares (note 7(b))	-	516,150	-	-	-	-	516,150
Share issuance costs	-	(226)	-	-	-	-	(226)
Issuance of shares on option exercise (note 9)	251,667	160,182	-	(72,098)	-	-	88,084
Issuance of shares on warrant exercise(note 8)	275,620	347,281	(71,661)	-	-	-	275,620
Expiration of warrants	-	-	(1,541,738)	1,541,738	-	-	-
Comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(3,220,692)	316,044	(2,904,648)
Balances, June 30, 2012	48,868,827	54,118,197	-	18,205,973	(31,303,977)	932,258	41,952,451
Stock based compensation - stock options (note 9)	-	-	-	(83,978)	-	-	(83,978)
Stock based compensation - escrowed shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Stock based compensation - trust shares (note 7(b))	-	65,100	-	-	-	-	65,100
Share issuance costs	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Issuance of shares on option exercise (note 9)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Issuance of shares on warrant exercise(note 8)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Expiration of warrants	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(370,405)	91,819	(278,586)
Balances, September 30, 2012	48,868,827	\$ 54,183,297	\$ -	\$ 18,121,995	\$ (31,674,382)	\$ 1,024,077	\$ 41,654,987

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

LION ONE METALS LIMITED

(A Development Stage Company)

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three months ended September 30, 2012	Three months ended September 30, 2011
Cash provided by (used in):		
Operations:		
Net loss for the period	\$ (370,405)	\$ (1,078,748)
Items not involving cash:		
Stock-based compensation expense	47,462	423,799
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	11,883	-
Changes in non-cash operating working capital:		
Taxes receivable	(23,535)	(112,859)
Prepaid expenses	(6,971)	(19,638)
Other receivables	2,578	(38,887)
Deposits	3,030	(3,008)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	4,826	(111,927)
	<u>(331,132)</u>	<u>(941,268)</u>
Financing:		
Due to related parties	(7,921)	24,126
Share issuance costs	-	(226)
Issuance of shares on exercise of agent's warrants	-	204,000
Issuance of shares on exercise of options	-	14,350
Due from related party	-	109,689
	<u>(7,921)</u>	<u>351,939</u>
Investments:		
Purchase of equipment	(35,804)	(124,325)
Exploration expenditures	(725,275)	(620,832)
	<u>(761,079)</u>	<u>(745,157)</u>
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(3,954)	-
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(1,104,086)	(1,334,486)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	15,971,997	20,829,922
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	<u>\$ 14,867,911</u>	<u>\$ 19,495,436</u>
Supplementary cash flow information:		
Non-cash investing, financing and operating activities:		
Amortization expense capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 19,599	\$ 9,727
Stock-based compensation capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets	(66,340)	73,585
Expiration of warrants, transfer to contributed surplus	-	-
Transfer from contributed surplus to share capital on exercise of agent's warrants	-	53,040
Transfer from contributed surplus to share capital on exercise of stock options	-	5,283
Other:		
Interest received during the period	50,794	7,471

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

LION ONE METALS LIMITED

(A Development Stage Company)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2012

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. Nature of business and future operations

Lion One Metals Limited (Lion One or the Company) was created on January 28, 2011, by the reverse takeover (RTO) of X-Tal Minerals Corp. (X-Tal) by American Eagle Resources Inc. (AME). X-Tal had no assets other than cash and taxes recoverable and had no commercial operations.

AME had no substantive operations until September 18, 2008, when it entered into an agreement to purchase 100% of the outstanding shares of Laimes International Inc., a British Virgin Islands company that owns, through its subsidiary Lion One Limited, the Tuvatu mineral property on the Fijian Island of Viti Levu (see note 4). Lion One Limited has been issued five (5) Special Prospecting Licenses allowing it to explore the Tuvatu, Delaikoro and Vunimoli properties and requiring minimum expenditures during the term of the licenses (see note 4(a)). The Company is currently exploring the properties. To September 30, 2012, the Company has not generated revenue from its exploration activities.

The ability of the Company to realize its assets and meet its financial obligations and commitments is dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable reserves, maintaining interest in its properties, obtaining the necessary financing to continue exploration and to acquire and meet exploration commitments on the properties and upon future profitable operations or proceeds from the disposition of the properties.

The Company is incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia, Canada and has its head office and registered and records office at 311 West 1st Street, North Vancouver BC, Canada.

2. Basis of Presentation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting, using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). The accounting policies and methods of computation applied by the Company in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the Company's annual financial statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2012.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the information and note disclosure required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company's financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2012.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, with the exception of financial instruments which have been measured at fair market value. The statements include the accounts of Lion One, AME, AME's wholly owned subsidiary, Laimes International Inc., and Laimes' subsidiaries Auksas Inc. and Lion One Limited. All intercompany balances and transactions are eliminated on consolidation.

LION ONE METALS LIMITED

(A Development Stage Company)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2012

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. Basis of Presentation (continued)

Significant Judgements and Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires that management make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the recognition of revenue and expenses during the reporting periods. Actual amounts may differ from these estimates. With respect to these consolidated financial statements, significant areas requiring the use of management estimates relate to the measurement of future cash flows and their impact on the underlying value of mineral properties and deferred expenditure costs, stock-based compensation, and warrants.

Other judgments, apart from those involving estimations, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements, are:

Determining Functional Currency

The functional currency of each of the subsidiaries and the Company were assessed to determine the economic substance of the currency each entity performed its operations. Based on this assessment, the functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries, with the exception of Lion One Limited, has been determined to be the Canadian dollar. Lion One Limited's functional currency has been determined to be the Fijian dollar; upon consolidation, the financial position as at the period end was translated at the period end exchange rate and the operations for the period were translated at the average exchange rate for the period.

Recoverability of Exploration and Evaluation Costs

The Company's accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditures results in certain items of expenditure being capitalized, or where costs are known to be recoverable by future exploitation of the property, or from the sale of gold or other minerals that may be derived from the property. This policy requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions as to future events and circumstances such as whether a market exists for gold, or other minerals that may be derived from the property, and whether mineral resources or mineral reserves can be estimated based on current or projected future prices that may exceed the current or projected future costs of extracting the underlying resources. Any such estimates and assumptions may change as new information becomes available.

LION ONE METALS LIMITED

(A Development Stage Company)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2012

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. Cash and cash equivalents

Unrestricted:

	September 30, 2012	June 30, 2012
Deposits in bank	\$992,911	\$846,997
GICs	13,875,000	15,125,000
	<u>\$14,867,911</u>	<u>\$15,971,997</u>

Guaranteed investment certificates (GICs) are fully redeemable after 90 days and earn non-compounding interest at a rate of 1.4%. The GIC's are held for the purpose of meeting near term cash commitments.

Restricted:

The restricted cash balance is comprised of one GIC that matures on March 12, 2013 and earns non-compounding interest at 1.21%. The GIC is held as security for the Company's corporate credit cards.

4. Exploration and evaluation assets

(a) Fijian exploration properties

Special Prospecting Licenses ("SPL") granted to the Company by the Fijian government cover exploration activities on certain Fijian exploration properties, including the Tuvatu property. Under the terms of these exploration licenses the Company is required to spend a minimum amount on exploration activities. Management believes that these exploration expenditure requirements have been satisfied. The expiry of the licenses and three-year exploration requirements are as follows:

	Issued	Expiry date	Bond (Fijian \$)	Bond (Canadian \$)	Expenditure requirement (Fijian \$)	Expenditure requirement (Canadian \$)
SPL1283/1296	1-Jul-10	30-June-13	\$20,000	\$11,152	\$4,200,000	\$2,341,920
SPL1465	1-Jul-10	30-June-13	10,000	5,576	1,800,000	1,003,680
SPL1467	1-Jul-11	15-April-12	11,000	6,134	110,000	61,336
SPL1468	1-Jul-11	15-April-12	4,000	2,230	40,000	22,304
			<u>\$45,000</u>	<u>\$25,092</u>	<u>\$6,150,000</u>	<u>\$3,429,240</u>

The Company has received confirmation of acceptance of the proposed work programs from the Fijian Mineral Resource Department. Annual expenditure commitment for SPL 1283/1296 and SPL 1465 are Fijian \$700,000 (Cdn \$390,000), \$700,000 (Cdn \$390,000) and \$600,000 (Cdn \$335,000) respectively. SPL 1467 and SPL 1468 are currently in the process of renewal. All licenses are assessed annually by the Fijian government for performance and compliance with work and expenditure commitments. The licenses require the posting of bonds as security against future reclamation obligations. As at September 30, 2012 included in deposits are restricted cash balances of C\$25,092 related to the bonds.

LION ONE METALS LIMITED

(A Development Stage Company)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2012

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. Exploration and evaluation assets (continued)

(b) Mineral properties and deferred exploration costs incurred during the period were:

	Cost	Foreign Currency Adjustment	Total
Balance June 30, 2011	\$25,013,542	\$(3,345,842)	\$21,667,700
Additions in year	2,894,338	299,684	3,194,022
Balance June 30, 2012	27,907,880	(3,046,158)	24,861,722
Additions in period	678,534	81,451	759,985
Balance September 30, 2012	\$28,586,414	\$(2,964,707)	\$25,621,707

Foreign currency adjustment is recorded in Deficit \$3,960,138 (June 30, 2012 - \$3,960,138) and Accumulated other comprehensive income \$995,431 (June 30, 2012 - \$913,980).

LION ONE METALS LIMITED

(A Development Stage Company)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2012

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

5. Property, plant, and equipment

	Furniture & Office Equipment	Motor Vehicles	Building & Machinery	Total
Cost – June 30, 2012	\$105,899	\$115,545	\$550,850	\$772,294
Additions	370	14,010	23,863	38,243
Disposals	-	-	-	-
As at September 30, 2012	106,269	129,555	574,713	810,537
Accumulated depreciation: June 30, 2012	35,140	21,280	34,637	91,057
Depreciation	3,055	5,551	10,993	19,599
Disposals	-	-	-	-
As at September 30, 2012	38,195	26,831	45,630	110,656
Net book Value – September 30, 2012	\$68,074	\$102,724	\$529,083	\$699,881

	Furniture & Office Equipment	Motor Vehicles	Building & Machinery	Total
Cost – June 30, 2011	\$66,444	\$16,211	\$89,513	\$172,168
Additions	39,455	99,334	461,337	600,126
Disposals	-	-	-	-
As at June 30, 2012	105,899	115,545	550,850	772,294
Accumulated depreciation – June 30, 2011	22,505	477	13,658	36,640
Depreciation	12,635	20,803	20,979	54,417
Disposals	-	-	-	-
As at June 30, 2012	35,140	21,280	34,637	91,057
Net Book Value – June 30, 2012	\$70,759	\$94,265	\$516,213	\$681,237

During the period ended September 30, 2012, depreciation of \$19,599 (2011 - \$9,727) was capitalized in exploration and evaluation assets.

LION ONE METALS LIMITED

(A Development Stage Company)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2012

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

6. Related party transactions

- (a) On November 1, 2011, the Company signed an amended 5 year Management and Corporate Services Agreement (CSA) with Cabrera Capital Corp. (Cabrera), a company having directors and senior officers in common with the Company. The CSA indicates that Cabrera provides a fully furnished and equipped business office with management, business administration shareholder services, securities administration, corporate and general administration services to the Company and will charge the Company actual out-of-pocket costs. In addition, the CSA indicates that the Company will pay rent of \$15,000 plus HST per month for its fully-equipped premises. Management fees of \$229,211 (2011 - \$343,787) and rent of \$45,000 (2011 - \$43,697) were incurred during the period. Included in these management fees are wages and employee benefits paid to employees and senior management of \$184,701 (2011 - \$288,195). No profit or loss is realized on these shared costs and the transactions are recorded at the exchange amount, being the amount agreed to by the transacting parties. These costs are included in net loss for the period.
- (b) At September 30, 2012, the Company had a net liability to companies having directors in common with the Company of \$6,437 (June 30, 2012 - \$14,358).
- (c) The Company incurred direct compensation to the officers of \$160,677 (2011 - \$194,829). Of the direct compensation, \$18,000 (2011 - \$37,375) was capitalized as exploration and evaluation assets.

7. Share capital

- (a) Authorized
 - Unlimited common shares at no par value
- (b) Pursuant to a Trust Agreement, dated April 1, 2010, between AME, a Trustee, and certain Beneficiaries, AME issued and allotted 1,000,000 common shares from treasury registered in the name of a Trustee at a deemed price of \$0.40 per Subject Share. Compensation expense of \$65,100 (2011 - \$218,550) has been recorded.
- (c) Loss per share
 - The effect of dilutive securities has not been shown as the effect of all such securities is anti-dilutive.

LION ONE METALS LIMITED

(A Development Stage Company)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2012

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

8. Warrants

Summary of warrants outstanding at September 30, 2012:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, June 30, 2011	10,353,015	\$2.11
Expired	(10,353,015)	2.11
Balance, June 30, 2012	-	-
Balance, September 30, 2012	-	\$-

Summary of the agent's warrants outstanding at September 30, 2012:

	Number of agents' Warrants	Weighted average exercise price
Balance June 30, 2011	680,211	\$1.72
Exercised	(275,620)	1.00
Expired	(404,591)	2.20
Balance, June 30, 2012	-	-
Balance, September 30, 2012	-	\$-

LION ONE METALS LIMITED

(A Development Stage Company)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2012

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

9. Stock option plan

The Company has a stock option plan ("Plan") which provides for the granting of stock options to purchase a maximum of 10% of the total issued common shares to eligible recipients. Generally, the options vest over a period of one to three years and the term of an option may not exceed ten years. The number of shares reserved for grant may be altered by a general meeting of shareholders.

Summary of stock option activity as of September 30, 2012:

	Number of shares	Weighted average exercise price
Balance June 30, 2011	4,151,667	\$0.92
Granted	800,000	1.40
Exercised	(251,667)	0.35
Forfeited	(1,061,333)	1.30
Balance June 30, 2012	3,638,667	0.96
Granted	-	-
Exercised	-	-
Forfeited	(125,000)	1.40
Balance September 30, 2012	3,513,667	\$0.94

Summary of the options outstanding at September 30, 2012:

Date of grant	Number of options outstanding	Exercise price	Number of options exercisable	Expiry date
February 6, 2008	200,000	\$0.50	200,000	February 6, 2013
February 9, 2009	140,000	0.35	140,000	February 9, 2014
March 1, 2009	375,000	0.35	375,000	March 1, 2014
March 1, 2010	680,000	0.35	453,356	March 1, 2015
October 25, 2010	608,667	1.00	341,166	October 25, 2015
May 25, 2011	1,085,000	1.40	560,000	May 25, 2016
July 20, 2011	200,000	1.40	100,000	July 20, 2016
November 2, 2011	225,000	1.40	-	November 2, 2016
	3,513,667		2,169,522	

LION ONE METALS LIMITED

(A Development Stage Company)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2012

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

9. Stock option plan – (continued)

As at September 30, 2012 there are 650,000 non-employee options outstanding of which 325,000 are exercisable. As at September 30, 2012 the weighted average number of months remaining is 35 months.

During the period ended September 30, 2012, the Company recognized stock-based compensation recovery of \$83,978 (2011- compensation of \$333,722) due to the forfeiture of unvested options. Of this amount a recovery of \$66,340 (2011- compensation of \$102,141) was capitalized in exploration and evaluation assets.

Assumptions applied to determine the fair value of options granted on July 20, 2011 were: risk-free interest rate – 2.1%; no expected dividends; expected option life – five years; expected stock price volatility – 76%; expected forfeitures – 9%; weighted average fair value of options granted at market prices - \$0.71.

Assumptions applied to determine the fair value of options granted on May 20, 2011 were: risk-free interest rate – 1.94%; no expected dividends; expected option life – three years; expected stock price volatility – 75%; expected forfeitures – 9%; weighted average fair value of options granted at market prices - \$0.59 for employees and \$0.45 for non-employees.

Assumptions applied to determine the fair value of options granted on October 25, 2010 were: risk-free interest rate – 1.7%; no expected dividends; expected option life – five years; expected stock price volatility – 158%; expected forfeitures – 9%; weighted average fair value of options granted at market prices - \$0.93.

The expected volatility is based on the Company's historical prices. The risk free rate of return is the yield on a zero-coupon Canadian Treasury Bill of a term consistent with the assumed option life. The expected average option term is the average expected period to exercise, based on the historical activity patterns for each individually vesting tranche. Expected forfeitures are based on historical forfeitures of the Company's options.

As part of the share purchase transaction dated September 18, 2008 (see note 2) 300,000 shares were issued to directors and employees of the Company. Pursuant to an escrow agreement, the 300,000 shares are released to the directors and employees over a period of three years from the time of issue. In previous periods, three of the employees left the Company resulting in 225,000 shares being returned to treasury. Stock based compensation expense of \$nil (2011 – 14,896) was recognized during the period with respect to the remaining shares.

10. Capital management

The Company's capital management policy is to maintain a strong, but flexible capital structure that optimizes the cost of capital, creditor and market confidence while sustaining the future development of the business.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions. The Company's capital structure includes shareholders' equity of \$41,654,987 (June 30, 2012- \$41,952,451). In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may from time to time issue shares, seek additional debt financing and adjust its capital spending to manage current and projected debt levels. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

There were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended September 30, 2012.

LION ONE METALS LIMITED

(A Development Stage Company)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2012

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

11. Financial instruments

Financial instruments of the Company comprise cash, deposits, other receivables due from related parties, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties. The carrying values of these financial instruments other than due from and to related parties do not materially differ from their fair values due to their ability for prompt liquidation or their short terms to maturity. Due to and from related parties are measured at their carrying values as the fair value cannot be measured reliably.

The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to market conditions and the Company's activities.

The Company has exposure to liquidity risk, foreign currency risk, and credit risk and as a result of its use of financial instruments. This note presents information about the Company's exposure to each of the above risks and the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing these risks.

Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these financial statements. The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will incur difficulties meeting its financial obligations as they come due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking harm to the Company's reputation. All financial liabilities of the Company are due within one year. As at September 30, 2012 there are adequate financial assets on hand to meet current trade liabilities.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency exchange risk is the risk that the future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of changes in foreign exchange rates. Historically the Company has raised funds through the sale of its common shares in Canadian dollars however the majority of the Company's expenditures are denominated in either Canadian or Fijian dollars. Therefore, the Company is exposed to fluctuations between the Canadian and Fijian dollar exchange rate. As at September 30, 2012, the Company's net financial assets were C\$286,730 (F\$514,222). A 100 basis points change in the value of the Canadian dollar would result in a foreign exchange gain or loss of approximately \$5,142.

Credit risk

Financial instruments of the Company that are subject to credit risk consist of cash deposited with reputable financial institutions. Management believes the risk of loss is remote.

12. Commitment

The Company, through its subsidiary AME, has a royalty agreement with Laimes Global Inc., a related party, whereby the Company will pay a perpetual production royalty of 0.5% to 1.5% of net smelter returns on the Fijian properties. For the fiscal period ended September 30, 2012, the Company had not entered into production on its Tuvatu property, and thus no royalties were recognized.

LION ONE METALS LIMITED

(A Development Stage Company)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2012

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

13. Segmented Information

The Company currently operates in only one operating segment, that being the mineral exploration industry. The Company is currently exploring its property in Fiji. As at September 30, 2012, capitalized exploration and evaluation assets and plant, property and equipment are located in Fiji.

14. Subsequent event

Subsequent to the period end, the Company granted 875,000 stock options to its directors, executives and employees at an exercise price of \$0.70 per share, with an expiry date of October 10, 2017.